
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 6 March 2017 at 5.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Acting Chief Executive, Mike Barker 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   OSC Review - The Impact of Gambling on the Borough, Interim Report 
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
4   Flood & Water Management Act 2010 - Annual Progress Report  

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
5   Gateshead Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 (Pages 17 - 66) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Helen Conway  Email - helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4333993, 
Date: Friday, 24 February 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 30 January 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Dillon (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): L Caffrey, D Davidson, K Dodds, D Duggan, 

J Graham, M Hood, H Haran, K McCartney, J McClurey, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): T Graham, P Craig, S Dickie and C McHugh 
 
CPL19 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

CPL20 OSC REVIEW - IMPACT OF GAMBLING ON THE BOROUGH - EVIDENCE 
GATHERING  
 

 The Committee undertook its fourth evidence gathering session on the review into 
the impact of gambling on the Borough. This session focused on recent research 
into the way that local authorities can protect vulnerable people from gambling 
related harm by improving the understanding of local area risk. It focussed on some 
work commissioned by Westminster and Manchester City Councils which was 
published 
[...]
 Estate 
Management will be added into the work programme. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii The Committee noted that any issues identified by members of 

the OSC as potential review topics by 14 December 2016 have 
been included in the list or review topics to be considered by the 
OSC at the start of the municipal year unless such issues are 
being or would appropriately be dealt with via other Council 
processes. 

  
                                                                                                                                
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

                COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                      

6 March 2017 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: OSC Review – The impact of Gambling on the Borough    

     – interim report 
    
 REPORT OF:        Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
  _________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
 
The Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee have carried out a 
review of the impact of gambling in Gateshead as part of the 2016/17 programme.  
This report sets out the initial findings of the review.  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. This interim report sets out the initial findings of the Communities and Place 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in relation to a review of the impact 
 of Gambling on the Borough. The report sets out the main issues raised,  
 evidence to support these and provides recommended future actions.  
 
2. The report includes details of : 
 

•  the aims and scope of the review 

•  how the review was carried out 

•  issues emerging from the review  

•  recommendations  
 
The aims of the review  
 
3. The Council agreed that the OSC should carry out a review drawing upon 

local and national evidence and focussing on: 
 

• Gambling in Gateshead – the distribution, types and n
[...]
ldren and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling  

 
8. The Committee recognised that understanding the nature of the changes in 
 the way that gambling is conducted and the harms that can be caused by  
 irresponsible and problem gambling is fundamental in promoting these  
 objectives. 
 
9. Gateshead Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019 
 sets out an intention to examine and publish information (Local Licensing  
 Guidance) about localities in the borough to assist gambling operators in  
 assessing the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of 
 gambling facilities at each of their premises so that they can put in place  
 policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.  
 
10.  The Committee recognised that in order for this information to be relevant and 
 useful it is essential that a comprehensive examination is made of the  
 available data and its relevance to gambling related harm.  
 
How the review was carried out - Methodology 
 
11. This review is the result of four evidence gathering sessions of the OSC  
 between September 2016 and January 2017. The sessions involved  

Page 8



 

 

 presentations to the Committee on 12 September 2016, 31 October 2016, 5 
 December 2016 and 30 January 2017.  
 
12. During the review the Committee heard evidence from: 
 

• Officers from Gateshead Council (including Licensing Officers, the 
Public Health Team, the Community Safety Team, and Safeguarding 
Adults)  

• The Gambling Commission - the body responsible for granting 
operating and personal licences for commercial gambling operators and 
personnel working in the industry 

• Gamcare - an independent national charity providing information, 
advice, support and free counselling for the prevention and treatment of 
problem gambling.   

 
Issues emerging from the review  
 
13. As a result of the evidence gathering sessions the following issues were  
 identified: 
 
 The number and distribution of licensed gambling premises in   
 Gateshead 
 
14. There are a relatively small number of premises licensed for gambling in  
 Gateshead. There are no casinos, 3 bingo premises, 42 betting premises, 11 
 adult gaming centres and 1 family entertainment centre. The number of  
 premises has remained largely stable since the Gambling Act 2005 came into 
 force. They are however a prominent feature of the main shopping areas of 
 the borough which is a common theme across the nation.  
 
 Other gambling in the borough  
 
15. Certain numbers and categories of gaming machine are permitted in premises 
 licensed for the sale of alcohol. There are also 82 registered small society  
 lotteries in Gateshead.   
 
16. It was recognised by the Committee that a huge amount of gambling goes on 
 in the borough which is outside of the control of the Council as licensing  
 authority. This includes the National Lottery, scratch cards and online  
 gambling.  The potential amount of money that goes out of the borough  
 through this route is a matter of concern.  The amount of promotion and  
 advertising of gambling on television is also a matter of concern. 
 
The problem with Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) 
 
17. The review highlighted the increase in the prevalence of FOBTs and identified 
 that there are potentially 168 of these in Gateshead’s 42 licensed betting  
 premises. 
 

Page 9



 

 

18. It also highlighted the concerns from many different bodies around these  
 machines  - that it is possible to lose large amounts of money playing on them 
 and that there associations between these machines and problem gambling 
 and gambling addiction. 
 
19. The review examined the national debate around the limitations of the  
 evidence available to establish causal links between FOBTs and problem  
 gambling and addiction to gambling and highlighted the reluctance of  
 Government to curtail the availability of these machines in the absence of  
 clear correlations and associations. 
 
20. The review also highlighted the wide range of initiatives, schemes, research 
 and inquiries which are currently being carried out to further understand the 
 concerns raised.  
 
 The lack of evidence about the scale of harm caused by problem  
 gambling in Gateshead 
 
21. The review examined the available data sources about problem and at-risk 
 gambling and their relation to the borough of Gateshead. It also highlighted to 
 members the known risk factors associated with problem and at-risk gambling 
 and the kinds of harm they are more likely than other people to experience.  
 
22. Members were advised however that while a wide range of local agencies  
 services and  bodies were approached to provide evidence on the extent of 
 gambling related harms in Gateshead there was simply none available. It is 
 apparent that there does not currently exist a mechanism to record and  
 measure problems caused by gambling in our local community, and none  
 were able to provide local statistics about specific problems, nor the number 
 of individuals or families affected by them.  
 
 The role of the Gambling Commission and the relevance of local area 
 profiles  
 
23. Members heard a presentation from Rob Burkitt, the lead for Shared 

Regulation and Better Regulation at the Gambling Commission. Rob set out 
the role of the Gambling Commission and an overview of it’s priorities for 
2016/2017. 

 
24. In particular Rob drew Members’ attention to the expectation of the 

Commission that gambling operators have an understanding of the locality in 
which their premises are situated and any impact their premises may have on 
persons in the area who may be more vulnerable to gambling related harm 
and should carry out local risk assessments to ensure that they have a full 
understanding and awareness of their local surroundings.  

 
25. Members were advised that gambling operators have been contacted by the 

Commission regarding the need to accelerate the pace at which they are 
putting consumers at the heart of business decisions. It was also highlighted 
that the harmful effects of gambling will be picked up as part of Public Health 

Page 10



 

 

campaigns in the future as it is recognized that this is a feature of a wider 
issue.  

 
26. Members recognised the importance of the working relationship between the 

Commission and the Council and were keen for it to continue. 
 
 Recent research into the way local authorities can protect vulnerable 
 people from gambling related harm by improving the understanding of 
 local area risk 
 
25. Members were informed about some work commissioned in 2015 by  
 Westminster and Manchester Councils to explore what area-based   
 vulnerability to gambling related harm might look like.  
 
26. The study firstly identified the groups in society that are potentially most 

vulnerable to harm from gambling and then brought this information together 
to create local risk indices and visually display them, showing areas with 
greater concentrations of people who are more likely to be vulnerable to harm.  

 
27.  Members were informed about the results of the study for Manchester and 

Westminster and the range of different factors which contributed to the 
heightened risk in their areas.  

 
28. The recommendations of the study were shared with Members.   
 

The role of the charity Gamcare in providing information, advice, 
support and counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem 
gambling.  

 
26. Members received a presentation from the learning and development 

Manager of Gamcare an independent national charity providing information, 
advice, support and free counselling for the prevention and treatment of 
problem gambling.   

 
Draft recommendations 
 
27. The following points summarise the key findings from the OSC’s review of the 

impact of gambling in Gateshead 
 

(1) The Council should use every opportunity to contribute to the national 
debate about the harms that can be caused by irresponsible and problem 
gambling.  

 
(2) The Council should continue to develop its productive working relationship  

with the Gambling Commission.  
 

(3) The Council should contribute to the continuing debate and proposed 
consultations on the harms associated with fixed odds betting terminals. 

 
(4) The Gambling Commission’s introduction of Local Area Risk profiles 

represents a new opportunity for Gateshead Council to think more deeply 

Page 11



 

 

about the protection of vulnerable people from gambling-related harm. The 
Council should develop Local Area Risk Profiles for the borough.  

 

(5) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should examine the range of 
data available locally and evaluate how this can be used in Local Area 
Risk Profiles. 

 

(6) Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should also begin to consider 
what data and evidence is missing and establish closer working links with  
other services within the Council and with partner agencies to develop a 
better knowledge base and a better range of data  

 
Recommendation 
 
 
28.  The views of the Committee are sought on the content of the interim report.  
 
29.  The Committee is asked to agree the draft recommendations as the basis for 
 the Final Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:  
Elaine Rudman 
Environmental Health, Licensing & Enforcement Manager  
Extension 3911 

Page 12



Page 1 of 3 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\9\AI00004910\$1riwsz2t.docx 

COMMUNITIES & PLACE  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
06 March 2017  

 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Flood & Water Management Act 2010 – Annual Progress 

Report 
 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities & 

Environment 

 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To report progress in the implementation of the duties and responsibilities of Gateshead 
Council as lead local flood authority. 
 

 
 
Background  
 
1. In February 2011, November 2012, March 2014, March 2015 & March 2016 this 

Committee received reports outlining: 

 the Council’s statutory responsibilities and duties in relation to local flood risk 
management (FRM), following the introduction of the Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 (F&WMA); 

 the duties for local authority scrutiny committees to review work by public sector 
bodies and essential service providers in order to manage flood risk and to 
prepare an annual report on local actions to manage flood risk and to implement 
the Pitt Review. 

2. Under the F&WMA each unity authority or county council is identified as the lead 
local flood authority (LLFA) for their district and they are expected to provide 
leadership and accountability for local FRM regarding surface water, groundwater 
and ordinary watercourses.   

3. The Service Director of Development & Public Protection is the Council’s lead 
officer: the Highway & Flood Risk Management team (in Transport Strategy) is 
managing the function. 

 
Lead local flood authority duties 
 
4. The key implications of the legislation for local authorities are: 

 preparing, maintaining and publishing a local FRM strategy to link to the 
Environment Agency’s (EA) national and local strategies; 

 preparing, maintaining and publishing a register of third party FRM infrastructure 
assets; 

 investigating reported flooding incidents and publishing a register of 
investigations; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 3 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\9\AI00004910\$1riwsz2t.docx 

 statutory consultee to the local planning authority (LPA) for sustainable drainage 
systems (SuDS); 

 consenting of ordinary watercourse works (diverting, culverting, restricting flow 
etc.); 

 cooperation with and oversight of other FRM bodies. 
 

Local flood risk management strategy 

 

5. The flood risk management strategy has been completed and approved by full 
Council in January 2017.  An annual report providing up
[...]
aItemDocs\0\1\9\AI00004910\$1riwsz2t.docx 

Consenting of ordinary watercourse works 

 

12. Consenting procedures have been developed in conjunction with the EA: to date six 
applications for works have been received for the culverting or diversion of small 
lengths of watercourses. 

13. No formal consents have been received since the last update. 

 

Scrutiny and oversight of other FRM bodies 

 

14. Quarterly liaison meetings have been established by officers from the Transport 
Strategy FRM team with colleagues from the EA and NW. 

15. Regional groups of LLFA officers have been established to share best practise, 
experience and local knowledge: one of the groups has been considering local 
planning guidance for SuDS.  The groups include officers with expertise in FRM, 
development management, and environmental management. 

 

Recommendations 
 
16. It is recommended that the Committee:  

 notes the statutory responsibilities of Gateshead Council for local FRM and the 
measures taken to comply with those duties; 

 receive an annual progress report in March 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Carl Hodgson EXTENSION: 3069  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

              
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 

2015/16  
 
REPORT OF:   Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities & 

Environment 
 

 
Introduction 

 

1. Local Planning Authorities are required to publish information annually on the 
progress of Local Plan preparation, implementation of the existing policies in 
the adopted development plan, and performance in terms of housing 
provision.  The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) fulfils these requirements, 
and also provides a valuable mechanism for collating and presenting 
information on development activity, which can inform the preparation of the 
emerging policies of Gateshead’s Local Plan.  Where appropriate, the AMR 
reports on progress against targets set out in local, regional and national 
policies. 

 
2. Gateshead’s 2015/16 AMR includes a number of land-use and socio-

economic indicators to present an overview of development activity in the 
Borough over the reporting year.  Gateshead Council adopted Planning for 
the Future Core Strategy and Urban Core Plan for Gateshead and Newcastle 
upon Tyne (CSUCP) on 26th March 2015.  This AMR is therefore the first to 
monitor the implementation of policies contained in the CSUCP, and reflects 
the indicators contained within the monitoring framework within the CSUCP.  

 
3. Although Gateshead Council and Newcastle City Council will continue to 

prepare separate AMRs, the CSUCP monitoring framework includes a 
requirement to report on some joint targets which are shared between 
Gateshead and Newcastle following adoption of the CSUCP.  Accordingly, 
relevant data on development activity in Newcastle have been included within 
Gateshead’s 2015/16 AMR.   

 
4. Newcastle City Council have experienced a delay in the collation of data 

relating to employment land, which they intend to resolve in early 2017.  In 
order to avoid delay in publishing, Gateshead’s 2015/16 AMR currently omits 
data on the development and supply of employment land in Newcastle in 
2015/16 (see indicators 8 and 9 in Appendix 1 of the AMR).  Once the 
relevant data are available for Newcastle, an updated version of Gateshead’s 
AMR will be published.  There are no wider implications of temporarily 
omitting Newcastle’s data from this AMR. 

 
Structure of the Report and Key Findings 

 
5. In addition to reporting on the progress of Local Plan preparation, the AMR is 

structured around the key topic areas of: Economic Prosperity, Homes, 

COMMUNITIES & PLACE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

6 March 2017 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Transport and Accessibility, People and Place, and Minerals and Waste.  
Data relating to CSUCP indicators are provided within Appendix 1 of the 
AMR, while other data, relating to saved policies of the UDP, SPDs, and 
other land-use planning issues are provided within Appendix 2. 
 

6. Key findings include: 

 Around 10,600 sqm of employment floorspace was completed in 2015/16.  
This is a significant increase compared to the quantity of completed 
floorspace in 2014/15, and represents a level of development that more 
closely reflects the average rate of delivery over the past five years. 

 There were 415 gross, and 251 net additional dwellings completed in the 
Borough. 

 82% of new-build residential completions were on previously developed 
land. 

 There were 98 affordable housing completions in the reporting year 

 Around 16% of units in Gateshead’s town and district centres were vacant 
in 2015/16.  This is a slight increase compared to the previous year. 

 The amount of municipal waste arising in Gateshead in 2015/16 increased 
by around 1,100 tonnes, or around 1% compared to the previous year. 

 
Recommendation 

 
7. Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the content of the 

Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16. 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Neil Wilkinson  Extension: 3411 
 

Page 18



 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Gateshead Council 

Local Plan 

Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16 

Page 19



 

 

Page 20



 

 

Contents 

  Page 
 

 Executive Summary 
 

5 

1 Introduction 
 

8 

2 Gateshead Local Plan 
 

10 

3 Economic Prosperity 
 

14 

4 Homes 
 

17 

5 Transport and Accessibility 
 

19 

6 People and Place 
 

21 

7 Minerals and Waste 
 

24 

  
 

 

 Appendix 1: CSUCP Indicators 
 

 

 Appendix 2: Additional Gateshead Local Plan Indicators 
 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

Page 22



4 
 

Page 23



5 
 

 

Executive Summary 

Introduction 

This Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) presents an overview of development activity in 

Gateshead in 2015/16, focusing on the implementation of Gateshead’s Local Plan policies, 

which comprises the saved policies of the Gateshead Unitary Development Plan (2007), and 

policies cont
[...]
ort 
published for 
consultation Nov-
Dec 2015 

Progress delayed from 
2013 LDS timescale so 
that resources could focus 
on CSUCP.  Consultation 
draft MGAAP now likely 
for early 2017 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule 

N/A Adopted November 
2016; CIL is applied 
from January 2017 

Not identified within the 
2013 LDS 

Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 

Adopted March 2013 Adopted January 
2013 

Complete 

Page 24



6 
 

 

Economic Prosperity 

 The estimated number of jobs accommodated in Gateshead increased from 96,000 

in 2010 to 101,000 in 2014. 

 The employment rate of Gateshead residents (the proportion of residents aged 16 to 

64 in employment) increased from 67.5% in 2010/11 to 73.2% in 2015/16. 

 Around 10,600 sqm of employment floorspace was completed in 2015/16.  This is a 

significant increase compared to the quantity of completed floorspace in 2014/15, 

and represents a level of completion that more closely reflects the average rate of 

delivery over the past five years. 

 Following the implementation of a number of redevelopment schemes across 

Gateshead’s town, district and local centres since 2010, there has been relatively 

little retail development completed in 2015/16. 

 The proportion of vacant retail units in Gateshead’s town and district centres has 

increased from around 12% in 2010/11 to almost 16% in 2015/16. 

Homes 

 In 2015/16 there were 415 gross dwelling completions.  Relatively high numbers of 

demolitions in Gateshead has constrained the net provision of new homes, and 164 

losses in the reporting year result in total net additions of 251 new homes. 

 There were 98 affordable homes completed in 2015/16. 

 82% of new housing completions were located on previously developed sites.  This 

continues strong rates of delivery on previously developed sites with 86% of 

additional dwellings being accommodated on previously developed sites since 2010. 

 The Council’s activities aimed at

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 6 March 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Dillon (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, B Clelland, D Davidson, S Dickie, 

K Dodds, J Graham, M Hood, K McCartney, C McHugh, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Caffrey, P Craig, D Duggan, H Haran and 

J McClurey 
 
CPL22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

CPL23 OSC REVIEW - THE IMPACT OF GAMBLING ON THE BOROUGH, INTERIM 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the interim report which sets out the initial findings of the 
Communities and Place OSC in relation to a review of the impact of Gambling on the 
Borough. 
  
As a result of the evidence gathering sessions the following issues were identified: 
  
The number and distribution of licensed gambling premises in Gateshead 

  
There are a relatively small number of premises licensed for gambling in Gateshead. 
There are no casinos, 3 bingo premises, 42 betting premises, 11 adult gaming 
centres and 1 family entertainment centre. The number of premises has remained 
largely stable since the Gambling Act 2005 came into force. They are however a 
prominent feature of the main shopping areas of the borough which is a common  
theme across the country. 
  
Other gambling in the borough 

  
Certain numbers and categories of gaming machines are permitted in premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol. There are also 82 registered small society lotteries in 
Gateshead. 
  
It was recognised by the Committee that a huge amount of gambling goes on in the 
borough which is outside of the control of the Council as licensing authority. This 
includes the National Lottery, scratch cards and online gambling. The potential 



 

amount of money that goes out of the borough through this route is a matter of 
concern. The amount of promotion and advertising of gambling on television is also 
a matter of concern. 
  
The problem with Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) 
  
The review highlighted the increase in the prevalence of FOBTs and identified that 
there are potentially 168 of these in Gateshead’s 42 licensed betting premises. It 
also highlighted the concerns from many different bodies around these machines – 
that it is possible to lose large amounts of money playing on them and the 
associations between these machines and problem gambling and gambling 
addiction. 
  
The review examined the national debate around the limitations of the evidence 
available to establish casual links between FOBTs and problem gambling and 
addiction to gambling and highlighted the reluctance of Government to curtail the 
availability of these machines in the absence of clear correlations and associations. 
  
The review also highlighted the wide range of initiatives, schemes, research and 
inquiries which are currently being carried out to further understand the concerns 
raised. 
  
The lack of evidence about the scale of harm caused by problem gambling in 
Gateshead 

  
The review examined the available data sources about problem and at-risk gambling 
and their relation to the borough if Gateshead. It also highlighted to members the 
known risk factors associated with problem and at-risk gambling and the kinds of 
harm they are more likely than other people to experience. 
  
Members were advised however that while a wide range of local agenices, services 
and bodies were approached to provide evidence on the extent of gambling related 
harms in Gateshead there was simply no available. It is apparent that there does not 
currently exist a mechanism to record and measure problems caused by gambling in 
our local community, and none were able to provide local statistics about specific 
problems, not the number of individuals or families affected by them. 
  
The role of the Gambling Commission and the relevance of local area profiles 

  
Members heard a presentation from Rob Burkitt, the lead for Shared Regulation and 
Better Regulation at the Gambling Commission. Rob set out the role of the Gambling 
Commission and an overview of its priorities for 2016/17. 
  
In particular Rob drew members attention to the expectation of the Commission that 
gambling operators have an understanding of the locality in which their premises are 
situated and any impact their premises may have on persons in the area who may 
be more vulnerable to gambling related harm and should carry out local risk 
assessments to ensure that they have a full understanding and awareness of their 
local surroundings.  
  



 

Members were advised that gambling operators have been contacted by the 
Commission regarding the need to accelerate the pace at which they are putting 
customers at the heart of business decisions. It was also highlighted that the harmful 
effects of gambling will be picked up as part of Public Health campaigns in the future 
as it is recognised that this is a feature of a wider issue. 
  
Members recognised the importance of the working relationship between the 
Commission and the Council and were keen for it to continue. 
  
Recent research into the way local authorities can protect vulnerable people 
from gambling related harm by improving the understanding of local area risk 

  
Members were informed about some work commissioned in 2015 by Westminster 
and Manchester Council to explore what area-based vulnerability to gambling 
related harm might look like. 
  
The study firstly identified the groups in society that are potentially most vulnerable 
to harm from gambling and then brought this information together to create local risk 
indices and visually display them, showing areas with greater concentrations of 
people who are more likely to be vulnerable to harm. 
  
Members were informed about the results of the study for Manchester and 
Westminster and the range of different factors which contributed to the heightened 
risk in their areas. 
  
The recommendations of the study were shared with Members. 
  
The role of the charity Gamcare in providing information, advice, support and 
counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem gambling. 
  
Members received a presentation from the learning and development Manager of 
Gamcare an independent national charity providing information, advice, support and 
free counselling for the prevention and treatment of problem gambling. 
  
The following points summarise the key findings from the OSC’s review of the 
impact of gambling in Gateshead:- 
  

         The Council should use every opportunity to contribute to the national debate 
about the harms that can be caused by irresponsible and problem gambling. 

         The Council should continue to develop its productive working relationship 
with the Gambling Commission. 

         The Council should contribute to the continuing debate and proposed 
consultations on the harms associated with fixed odds betting terminals 

         The Gambling Commission’s introduction of Local Area Risk profiles 
represents a new opportunity for Gateshead Council to think more deeply 
about the protection of vulnerable people from gambling related harm. The 
Council should develop Local Area Risk Profiles for the borough. 

         Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should examine the range of data 
available locally and evaluate how this can be used in Local Area Risk 
Profiles. 



 

         Gateshead Council as a licensing authority should also begin to consider 
what data and evidence is missing and establish closer working links with 
other services within the Council and with partner agencies to develop a 
better knowledge base and a better range of data. 

  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That further update reports be provided to Committee on a 

regular basis. 
  iii) That a letter be sent from the Chair of the Committee to the 

Department of Communities and Local Government expressing 
concern about the lack of consideration given to the impact of 
gambling premises when determining planning applications. 

  
 

CPL24 FLOOD & WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 - ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the Annual Progress Report on the implementation of the 
duties and responsibilities of Gateshead Council as lead local flood authority. 
  
The key implications for local authorities are: 

         Preparing, maintain and publishing a local Flood Risk Management (FRM) 
strategy to link to the Environment Agency’s (EA) national and local 
strategies; 

         Preparing, maintaining and publishing a register of third party FRM 
infrastructure assets: 

         Investigating reported flooding incidents and publishing a register of 
investigations; 

         Statutory consultee to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for sustainable 
drainage systems (SuDS);  

         Consenting of ordinary watercourse works (diverting, culverting, restricting 
flow etc); 

         Cooperation with and oversight of other FRM bodies 

  
  

RESOLVED  i) That the statutory responsibilities of Gateshead Council for local 
FRM and the measures taken to comply with those duties are 
noted. 

  
  

ii) To receive an annual progress report in March 2018. 

  
 

CPL25 GATESHEAD LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16  
 

 The Committee received the Gateshead Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
2015/16. Local Planning Authorities are required to publish information annually on 
the progress of Local Plan preparation, implementation of the existing policies in the 
adopted development plan, and performance in terms of housing provision. The 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) fulfils these requirements, and also provides a 
valuable mechanism for collating and presentation information on development 
activity, which can inform the preparation of the emerging policies of Gateshead’s 
Local Plan.  



 

  
Gateshead’s 2015/16 AMR includes a number of land-use and socio-economic 
indicators to present an overview of development activity in the Borough over the 
reporting year. Gateshead Council adopted Planning for the Future Core Strategy 
and Urban Core Plan for Gateshead and Newcastle upon Tyne (CSUCP) on 26 
March 2015. This AMR is therefore the first to monitor the implementation of policies 
contained in the CSUSP, and reflects the indicators contained within the monitoring 
framework within the CSUCP. 
  
In addition to reporting on the progress of Local Plan preparation, the AMR is 
structured around the key topic areas of: Economic Prosperity, Homes, Transport 
and Accessibility, People and Place, and Minerals and Waste.  
  
Key findings include: 

         Around 10,600 sqm of employment floor space was completed in 2015/16. 
This is a significant increase compared to the quantity of completed floor 
space in 2014/15, and represents a level of development that more closely 
reflects the average rate of delivery over the past five years. 

         There were 415 gross, and 251 net additional dwellings completed in the 
Borough. 

         82% of new-build residential completions were on previously developed land 

         There were 98 affordable housing completions in the reporting year 

         Around 16% of units in Gateshead’s town and district centres were vacant in 
2015/16. This is a slight increase compared to the previous year. 

         The amount of municipal waste arising in Gateshead in 2015/16 increased by 
around 1,100 tonnes, or around 1% compared to the previous year. 

  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


